

Commission de l'immigration et du statut de réfugié du Canada Section d'appel de l'immigration

> IRB Western Region Suite 1600 - 300 West Georgia Street Vancouver, BC V6B 6C9 Telephone: (604) 666-5946 Toll Free: 1-866-787-7472 Facsimile: (604) 666-3043

IAD File Number: VB2-03297

Client ID: 2190-2476

STATEMENT THAT A DOCUMENT WAS PROVIDED

On October 17, 2013 I provided the Reasons and Decision

Jasveer Singh Grewal c/o Navdeep Singh Brar 7-6299-144 Street	Personal Service: Prepaid Regular Mail: Courier:	
Surrey BC V3X 1A2	Fax:	
To the appellant's counsel at the following address:		
Amandeep Khaira, Cwe Immigration	Personal Service:	
#19 - 2565 Steeles Ave East Brampton, ON L6T 4L6	Prepaid Regular Mail: Courier: Fax:	
To the Minister's counsel at the following address:		
CANADA BORDER SERVICES AGENCY	Personal Service:	П
Immigration Appeals	Prepaid Regular Mail:	$\overline{\boxtimes}$
Suite 700, 300 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 6C8	Courier: Fax:	
,		
(Signature)		
B.Chong		

Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada Immigration Appeal Division



Commission de l'immigration et du statut de réfugié du Canada Section d'appel de l'immigration

IAD File No. / Nº de dossier de la SAI : VB2-03297

Client ID no. / Nº ID client: 2190-2476

Reasons and Decision - Motifs et décision

RESIDENCY OBLIGATION

Appellant(s)	Jasveer Singh GREWAL	Appelant(e)(s)
Respondent	The Minister of Citizenship and Immigration	Intimé(e)
Date(s) of Hearing	September 19, 2013	Date(s) de l'audience
Place of Hearing	Heard by telephone in Vancouver, BC	Lieu de l'audience
Date of Decision	September 19, 2013 (rendered orally) October 15, 2013 (written decision)	Date de la décision
Panel	George Pemberton	Tribunal
Counsel for the Appellant(s)	Amandeep Khaira	Conseil(s) de l'appelant(e) / des appelant(e)(s)
Designated Representative(s)	N/A	Représentant(e)(s) Désigné(e)(s)
Counsel for the Minister	Carla Medley	Conseil du ministre

Certified True Copy Copie Gonforme

IRB Representative Représentant de la CISR W

Canada

REASONS FOR DECISION

[1]	This is the decision of the Immigration Appeal Division (the "IAD") in the appeal by
Jasveer	r Singh GREWAL (the "appellant") from a determination made against him on August 30,
2012, 7	The appellant was found to have failed to comply with the residency obligation
require	ments of section 28 of the <i>Immigration and Refugee Protection Act</i> (the "Act").

- [2] After consideration of the documentary evidence and the testimony of the appellant, counsel for the Minister of Citizenship and Immigration consented that the determination was not valid in law. I find that the determination was not valid in law.
- [3] The appeal is allowed. The decision of the officer made outside of Canada on the appellant's residency obligation is set aside.

[Edited for spelling, grammar and syntax.]

 $^{^{\}rm 1}$ Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, S.C. 2001, c. 27.

NOTICE OF DECISION

After reviewing the information in this appeal, and the consent of the counsel for the Minister, the appeal is allowed. The decision of the officer made outside of Canada on the appellant's residency obligation is set aside. The Immigration Appeal Division finds that the appellant has not lost his permanent resident status.

(signed)	"George Pemberton"	
	George Pemberton	
	October 15, 2013	
	Date	

Judicial Review – Under section 72 of the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Act*, you may make an application to the Federal Court for judicial review of this decision, with leave of that Court. You may wish to get advice from counsel as soon as possible, since there are time limits for this application.

Certified True Copy
Copie Conforme

IRB Representative Représentant de la CISR